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English

Safety instructions

II Read all the safety and

general instructions. Fail-
fire and/or serious injury.

ure to observe the safety
and general instructions
may result in electric shock,

Store these instructions in a safe place.

Only use the charger if you can fully evaluate all functions

and carry them out without restrictions, or if you have re-

ceived corresponding instructions.

» This charger is not intended for use
by children or persons with
physical, sensory or mental limita-
tions or a lack of experience or
knowledge. This charger can be
used by children aged 8 or older
and by persons who have physical,
sensory or mental limitations or a
lack of experience or knowledge if
a person responsible for their
safety supervises them or has in-
structed them in the safe opera-
tion of the charger and they under-
stand the associated dangers. Oth-
erwise, there is a risk of operating er-
rors and injuries.

» Supervise children during use,
cleaning and maintenance. This will
ensure that children do not play with
the charger.

» Only charge Bosch Li-lon batteries
with a capacity of 1.5 Ah or more
( 3 battery cells or more). The bat-
tery voltage must match the bat-
tery charging voltage of the char-

ger. Do not charge any non-re-
chargeable batteries. Otherwise
there is a risk of fire and explosion.

GDO not expose the charger to rain or wet condi-
tions. Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.

» Keep the charger clean. Dirt poses a risk of electric
shock.

» Always check the charger, cable and plug before use.
Stop using the charger if you discover any damage. Do
not open the charger yourself, and have it repaired
only by a qualified specialist using only original re-
placement parts. Damaged chargers, cables and plugs
increase the risk of electric shock.

» Do not operate the charger on an easily ignited sur-
face (e.g. paper, textiles, etc.) or in a flammable envir-
onment. There is a risk of fire due to the charger heating
up during operation.

» Do not cover the ventilation slots of the charger. Oth-
erwise, the charger may overheat and no long function
properly.

» Recharge only with the charger specified by the manu-
facturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of bat-
tery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another
battery pack.

» In case of damage and improper use of the battery, va-
pours may also be emitted. Ensure the area is well-vent-
ilated and seek medical attention should you experience
any adverse effects. The vapours may irritate the respirat-
ory system.

» Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from
the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally oc-
curs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, addi-
tionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the bat-
tery may cause irritation or burns.

Products sold in GB only:

Your product is fitted with an BS 1363/A approved electric

plug with internal fuse (ASTA approved to BS 1362).

If the plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should be

cut off and an appropriate plug fitted in its place by an au-

thorised customer service agent. The replacement plug
should have the same fuse rating as the original plug.

The severed plug must be disposed of to avoid a possible

shock hazard and should never be inserted into a mains

socket elsewhere.

Product Description and
Specifications

Product Features

The numbering of the components shown refers to the dia-
gram of the charger on the graphics page.
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(1) Battery”

(2) Chargingslot

(3) Green battery charge level indicator
(4) Wwall mount

A) Accessories shown or described are not included with the
product as standard. You can find the complete selection of

English |5

What the display elements mean

Flashing green battery charge level indicator (3)

The rapid-charging procedure is indicated by
m flashing of the green battery charge level in-
dicator (3). The battery can be removed at any
time and used.

ies in our ies range. Note: The charging process is only possible when the tem-
. perature of the battery is within the permitted charging tem-
Technical Data perature range, see section "Technical data".
Charger GAL 18V-20 Continuously illuminated green battery charge level
Article number 2607226..  indicator (3)c i
- — ~ ontinuous lighting of the battery charge in-
(Ba;ﬁ:ce)r:):ai?ca\:ill?ag \;o(ljtgtgeec_ b= 10.8-18 —2;% m dicator (3) indicates that the battery is fully
tion) ’ ' charged or that the temperature of the battery
is not within the permitted charging temperat-
Charge current A 2.0 yrerange, and cannot be charged for this reason. The bat-
Permitted charging temper- C 0-45 tery is charged as soon as the permitted charging temperat-
ature range ure range is reached.
Charge time at battery capa- (80%)/100%  When the battery is not inserted, continuous lighting of the
city, approx. battery charge indicator (3) indicates that the mains plug is
~ 15Ah . (35)/50 inserted in the socket and that the battery charger is ready
. - for operation.
- 2.0Ah min (50)/65
- 3.0Ah min (70)j95  Wall mounting
- 4.0Ah min (96)/125  Thecharger can be used either free-standing (for use ona
~ : desktop) or mounted on the wall.
5.0An m!n (120)/155 When affixing to the wall: Drill two holes, leaving a clearance
- 6.0Ah min (145)/185 as specified in the image.
- 8.0Ah min (191)/245 To secure it, use round-head screws with a diameter of 5 mm
Number of battery cells 3-15 tomax. 6.5 mm.
Weight according to kg 0.37 - N
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014 \\ D D D D D D D D //
Protection class EN

A) not valid for article number 2607 226 289

Operation

Start-up

» Note the mains voltage! The voltage of the power source
must match the voltage specified on the rating plate of
the charger. Chargers marked with 230 V can also be op-
erated with 220 V.

Charging process

The charging process begins as soon as the mains plug for
the charger is inserted into the mains socket and the battery
(1) is inserted into the charging slot (2).

Thanks to the intelligent charging process, the charge condi-
tion of the battery is automatically detected and then
charged up with the optimal charge current depending on
battery temperature and voltage.

In this way, the battery is treated with care and remains per-
manently fully charged when it is stored in the charger.

— —
— —
— —
— I | | —
— —
() oo (=
— I | | | | =
72mm

Errors - Causes and Corrective Measures

Cause Corrective measures

Battery charge indicator (3) stays lit

Charging not possible

Battery temperature is out of Please wait until the permit-
charging range ted temperature range is
reached

Bosch Power Tools
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Cause Corrective measures

The battery is not connected Connect battery to charger

(correctly) correctly

Battery contactsare dirty ~ Clean the battery contacts;
e.g. by connecting and dis-
connecting the battery sev-
eral times. Replace battery if
necessary

Battery defective Replace the battery
Battery charge indicator (3) does not light up

Insert the mains plug (fully)
into the plug socket

Check the mains voltage,

Mains plug of the charger is
not (correctly) plugged in

Plug socket, mains cable or

charger defective have the charger checked if
necessary by an authorised
after-sales service centre for
Bosch power tools
Practical advice

When the charger is used continuously, or for several con-
secutive charge cycles without interruption, the charger may
heat up. This is, however, harmless and does not indicate
that the charger has a technical defect.

Assignificantly reduced operating time after charging indic-
ates that the battery has deteriorated and must be replaced.

Maintenance and Service

Maintenance and cleaning

In order to avoid safety hazards, if the power supply cord
needs to be replaced, this must be done by Bosch or by an
after-sales service centre that is authorised to repair Bosch
power tools.

After-Sales Service and Application Service

Our after-sales service can answer questions concerning
product maintenance and repair, as well as spare parts. You
can find exploded drawings and information on spare parts
at: www.bosch-pt.com

The Bosch product use advice team will be happy to help you
with any questions about our products and their accessor-
ies.

www.powertool-portal.de, the internet portal for trades-
people and DIY enthusiasts.

In all correspondence and spare parts orders, please always
include the 10-digit article number given on the type plate of
the product.

Cambodia

Robert Bosch (Cambodia) Co., Ltd

Unit 8BC, GT Tower, 08th Floor, Street 169,
Czechoslovakia Blvd, Sangkat Veal Vong
Khan 7 Makara, Phnom Penh

VATTIN: 100169511

Tel.: +855 23 900 685

Tel.: +855 23 900 660

www.bosch.com.kh

People’s Republic of China

China Mainland

Bosch Power Tool (China) Co. Ltd.

Bosch Service Center

567, Bin Kang Road

Bin Kang District

Hangzhou, Zhejiang Province

China 310052

Tel.: (0571) 8887 5566 / 5588

Fax: (0571) 8887 6688 x 5566# / 5588#
E-mail: bsc.hz@cn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.cn

HK and Macau Special Administrative Regions
Robert Bosch Co. Ltd.

21st Floor, 625 King’'s Road

North Point, Hong Kong

Customer Service Hotline: +852 2101 0235
Fax: +852 25909762

E-mail: info@hk.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.hk

India

Bosch Service Center

69, Habibullah Road, (next to PSBB School), T. Nagar
Chennai-600077

Phone: (044) 64561816

Bosch Service Center Rishyamook

85A, Panchkuin Road

New Delhi-110001

Phone: (011) 43166190

Bosch Service Center 79,

Crystal Bldg., Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli
Mumbai-400018

Phone: (022) 39569936/ (022 )39569959 /
(022) 39569967/ (022) 24952071
Indonesia

PT Robert Bosch

Palma Tower 10th Floor

Jalan RA Kartini II-S Kaveling 6

Pondok Pinang, Kebayoran Lama

Jakarta Selatan 12310

Tel.: (21) 3005-5800

www.bosch-pt.co.id

Malaysia

Robert Bosch Sdn. Bhd.(220975-V) PT/SMY
No. 8A, Jalan 13/6

46200 Petaling Jaya

Selangor

Tel.: (03) 79663194

Toll-Free: 1800 880188

Fax: (03) 79583838

E-mail: kiathoe.chong@my.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.my

Pakistan

Robert Bosch Middle East FZE - Pakistan Liaison Office
2nd Floor Plaza # 10, CCA Block, DHA Phase 5

1609 92A4W4|(15.02.2019)
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Lahore, 54810

Phone: +92(303)4444311
E-mail: Faisal.Khan@bosch.com
Philippines

Robert Bosch, Inc.

28th Floor Fort Legend Towers,
3rd Avenue corner 31st Street,
Fort Bonifacio, Global City,

1634 Taguig City

Tel.: (632) 8703871

Fax: (632) 8703870
www.bosch-pt.com.ph
Singapore

Powerwell Service Centre Ptd Ltd
Bosch Authorised Service Centre (Power Tools)
4012 Ang Mo Kio Ave 10, #01-02 TECHplace
Singapore 569628

Tel.: 64521770

Fax: 6452 1760

E-mail: ask@powerwellsc.com
www.powerwellsc.com
www.bosch-pt.com.sg

Thailand

Robert Bosch Ltd.

Liberty Square Building

No. 287, 11 Floor

Silom Road, Bangrak

Bangkok 10500

Tel.: 026393111

Fax: 02 2384783

Robert Bosch Ltd., P. 0. Box 2054
Bangkok 10501

www.bosch.co.th

Bosch Service - Training Centre

La Salle Tower Ground Floor Unit No.2
10/11 La Salle Moo 16

Srinakharin Road

Bangkaew, Bang Plee

Samutprakarn 10540

Tel.: 02 7587555

Fax: 02 7587525

Vietnam

Branch of Bosch Vietnam Co., Ltd in HCMC
14th floor, Deutsches Haus, 33 Le Duan
Ben Nghe Ward, District 1, Ho Chi Minh City
Tel.: (028) 6258 3690

Fax: (028) 6258 3692 - 6258 3694
Hotline: (028) 6250 8555

E-mail: tuvankhachhang-pt@vn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.vn

Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, Kyrgyzstan, Mongolia,
Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Uzbekistan
TOO "Robert Bosch" Power Tools, After Sales Service
Rayimbek Ave., 169/1

050050, Almaty, Kazakhstan

Service e-mail: service.pt.ka@bosch.com
Official website: www.bosch.com, www.bosch-pt.com

English | 7

Bahrain

Hatem Al Juffali Technical Equipment Establishment.
Kingdom of Bahrain, Setra Highway, Al Aker Area
Phone: +966126971777-311

Fax: +97317704257

E-mail: h.berjas@eajb.com.sa

Egypt

RBEG-LLC

22 Kamal Eldin Hussein

Sheraton Heliopolis

11799 Cairo

E-mail: boschegypt.powertools@eg.bosch.com
Iran

Robert Bosch Iran

3rd Floor, No 3, Maadiran Building
Aftab St., Khodami St., Vanak Sq.
Tehran 1994834571

Phone: +9821 86092057

Iraq

Sahba Technology Group

Al Muthana airport road

Baghdad

Phone: +9647901906953

Phone Dubai: +97143973851

E-mail: bosch@sahbatechnology.com
Jordan

Roots Arabia - Jordan

Nasser Bin Jameel street, Building 37 Al Rabiah
11194 Amman

Phone: +962 6 5545778

E-mail: bosch@rootsjordan.com
Kuwait

Al Qurain Automotive Trading Company
Shuwaikh Industrial Area, Block 1, Plot 16, Street 3rd
P.0. Box 164 - Safat 13002

Phone: 24810844

Fax: 24810879

E-mail: josephkr@aaalmutawa.com
Lebanon

TehiniHana & Co. S.A.R.L.

P.0. Box 90-449

Jdeideh

Dora-Beirut

Phone: +9611255211

E-mail: service-pt@tehini-hana.com
Libya

El Naser for Workshop Tools

Swanee Road, Alfalah Area

Tripoli

Phone: +218 214811184

Oman

Malatan Trading & Contracting LLC
P.0.Box 131

Ruwi, 112 Sultanate of Oman

Phone: +968 99886794

E-mail: malatanpowertools@malatan.net

Bosch Power Tools
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Qatar

International Construction Solutions W L L
P.0.Box 51,

Doha Phone: +974 40065458

Fax: +974 4453 8585

E-mail: csd@icsdoha.com

Saudi Arabia

Juffali Technical Equipment Co. (JTECO)
Kilo 14, Madinah Road, Al Bawadi District
Jeddah 21431

Phone: +966 2 6672222 Ext. 1528

Fax: +966 2 6676308

E-mail: roland@eajb.com.sa

Syria

Dallal Establishment for Power Tools
P.0.Box 1030

Aleppo

Phone: +963212116083

E-mail: rita.dallal@hotmail.com

United Arab Emirates

Central Motors & Equipment LLC, P.O. Box 1984
Al-Wahda Street - Old Sana Building
Sharjah

Phone: +971 6 593 2777

Fax: +9716 5332269

E-mail: powertools@centralmotors.ae
Yemen

Abualrejal Trading Corporation

Sana’a Zubiery St. Front to new Parliament Building
Phone: +967-1-202010

Fax: +967-1-279029

E-mail: tech-tools@abualrejal.com
Ethiopia

Forever plc

Kebele 2,754, BP 4806,

Addis Ababa

Phone: +251 111 560 600

E-mail: foreverplc@ethionet.et

Ghana

Peew-Williams Services Company Ltd
Mile 7, Plot 331, Before Achimota Mall.
Accra

Tel. +233552352511

E-mail: info@peew-williams.com
Kenya

Robert Bosch East Africa Ltd

Mpaka Road P.0. Box 856

00606 Nairobi

Nigeria

Robert Bosch Nigeria Ltd.

52-54 Isaac John Street P.0. Box
GRA Ikeja - Lagos

Republic of South Africa

Customer service

Hotline: (011) 6519600

Gauteng - BSC Service Centre
35 Roper Street, New Centre
Johannesburg

Tel.: (011) 4939375

Fax: (011) 4930126

E-mail: bsctools@icon.co.za
KZN - BSC Service Centre

Unit E, Almar Centre

143 Crompton Street

Pinetown

Tel.: (031) 7012120

Fax: (031) 7012446

E-mail: bsc.dur@za.bosch.com
Western Cape - BSC Service Centre
Democracy Way, Prosperity Park
Milnerton

Tel.: (021) 5512577

Fax: (021) 5513223

E-mail: bsc@zsd.co.za

Bosch Headquarters

Midrand, Gauteng

Tel.: (011) 6519600

Fax: (011) 6519880

E-mail: rbsa-hg.pts@za.bosch.com

Tanzania

Diesel & Autoelectric Service Ltd.
117 Nyerere Rd., P.O. Box 70839
Vingunguti 12109, Dar Es Salaam
Phone: +255222 861 793/794
Australia, New Zealand and Pacific Islands
Robert Bosch Australia Pty. Ltd.
Power Tools

Locked Bag 66

Clayton South VIC 3169
Customer Contact Center

Inside Australia:

Phone: (01300) 307044

Fax: (01300) 307045

Inside New Zealand:

Phone: (0800) 543353

Fax: (0800) 428570

Outside AU and NZ:

Phone: +61 395415555
www.bosch-pt.com.au
www.bosch-pt.co.nz

Disposal

Chargers, accessories and packaging should be recycled in
an environmentally friendly manner.

Do not dispose of chargers along with house-
hold waste.

1609 92A4W4|(15.02.2019)
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Francais

Consignes de sécurité
Lisez attentivement
toutes les instructions et
II |I consignes de sécurité. Le
non-respect des instruc-
tions et consignes de sécu-
rité peut provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou en-
trainer de graves blessures.

Garder précieusement ces instructions.

N'utilisez le chargeur qu’apreés vous étre familiarisé avec

toutes ses fonctions et que vous étes capable de l'utiliser

sans réserves ou apres avoir recu des instructions corres-
pondantes.

» Ce chargeur n’est pas prévu pour
étre utilisé par des enfants ni par
des personnes souffrant d’un han-
dicap physique, sensoriel ou men-
tal ou manquant d’expérience ou
de connaissances. Ce chargeur
peut étre utilisé par les enfants
(agés d’au moins 8 ans) et par les
personnes souffrant d’un handicap
physique, sensoriel ou mental ou
manquant d’expérience ou de
connaissances, lorsque ceux-ci
sont sous la surveillance d’une
personne responsable de leur sé-
curité ou apres avoir recu des ins-
tructions sur la facon d'utiliser le
chargeur en toute sécurité et
apreés avoir bien compris les dan-
gers inhérents a son utilisation. Il y
a sinon risque de blessures et d’utili-
sation inappropriée.

» Ne laissez pas les enfants sans sur-

veillance lors de I'utilisation, du

nettoyage et de I’entretien. Faites

Francais |9

en sorte que les enfants ne jouent
pas avec le chargeur.

» N'utilisez le chargeur que pour re-
charger des Boschaccus Lithium-
lon d’une capacité d’au moins
1,5Ah (a partir des 3 cellules d’ac-
cu). La tension des accus doit étre
adaptée a la tension de charge du
chargeur. Ne rechargez pas de
piles non rechargeables. Il existe si-
non un risque d’explosion et d’incen-
die.

GN’exposez pas le chargeur a la pluie ou a de ’humi-
dité. La pénétration d’eau a 'intérieur d’un outil électropor-
tatif augmente le risque de choc électrique.

» Veillez a ce que le chargeur reste propre. Un encrasse-
ment augmente le risque de choc électrique.

» Vérifiez I'état du chargeur, du cable et du connecteur
avant chaque utilisation. N'utilisez pas le chargeur si
vous constatez des dommages. N'ouvrez pas le char-
geur vous-méme. Ne confiez sa réparation qu’a un ré-
parateur qualifié utilisant uniquement des piéces de
rechange d’origine. Lorsque le chargeur, le cable ou le
connecteur présente un dommage, le risque de choc élec-
trique augmente.

» Nutilisez pas le chargeur sur un support facilement in-
flammable (par ex. papier, textile etc.) ou dans un en-
vironnement inflammable. L’échauffement du chargeur
peut provoquer un incendie.

» Ne recouvrez pas les fentes d’aération du chargeur. Le
chargeur risque sinon de surchauffer et de ne plus fonc-
tionner correctement.

» Ne recharger qu’avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabri-
cant. Un chargeur qui est adapté a un type de bloc de
batteries peut créer un risque de feu lorsqu’il est utilisé
avec un autre type de bloc de batteries.

» Sil'accu est endommagé ou utilisé de maniére non
conforme, des vapeurs peuvent s’échapper. Ventilez le
local et consultez un médecin en cas de malaise. Les va-
peurs peuvent entrainer des irritations des voies respira-
toires.

» Dans de mauvaises conditions, du liquide peut étre
éjecté de la batterie; éviter tout contact. En cas de
contact accidentel, nettoyer a I'eau. Si le liquide entre
en contact avec les yeux, rechercher en plus une aide
médicale. Le liquide éjecté des batteries peut causer des
irritations ou des brdilures.

Bosch Power Tools
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Description des prestations et du
produit

Eléments constitutifs

La numérotation des éléments se réfere a la représentation
du chargeur sur la page graphique.

(1) Batterie®
(2) Logementde charge
(3) Indicateur de charge vert

(4) Suspension murale

A) Les accessoires décrits ou illustrés ne sont pas tous compris
dans la fourniture. Vous trouverez les accessoires complets
dans notre gamme d’accessoires.

Caractéristiques techniques

Chargeur GAL 18V-20

Référence 2607 226...
Tension de charge de 'accu V= 10,8-18
(détection automatique de la

tension)

Courant de charge A 2,0
Plage de températures de c 0-45
charge admissible

Temps de charge jusqu’a ca- (80%) / 100%
pacité de (approx.)

- 1,5Ah min (35) /50
- 2,0Ah min (50) / 65
- 3,0Ah min (70) /95
- 4,0Ah min (96) /125
- 5,0Ah min (120) /155
- 6,0Ah min (145) /185
- 8,0Ah min (191) /245
Nombre de cellules 3-15
Poids selon kg 0,37
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014

Indice de protection c/w

A) neconcerne pas laréférence 2 607 226 289

Utilisation

Mise en marche

» Tenez compte de la tension secteur ! La tension du sec-
teur doit correspondre aux indications figurant sur I'éti-
quette signalétique du chargeur. Les chargeurs marqués
230V peuvent également fonctionner sur 220 V.

Charge normale

Le processus de charge commence dés que le cable d’ali-
mentation du chargeur est raccordé a une prise de courant
et que I'accu (1) a été placé dans le logement de charge (2).

Le procédé de charge intelligent permet de déterminer auto-
matiquement I'état de charge de I'accu et de charger ce der-
nier avec le courant de charge optimal compte tenu de sa
température et de sa tension.

L'accu est ainsi ménagé et il reste toujours entiérement char-
gé lorsqu'il est laissé dans le chargeur.

Signification des éléments d’affichage

Clignotement de I'indicateur de charge vert (3)

Le processus de charge rapide est signalé par
le clignotement de I'indicateur de charge vert
(3). L’accu peut a tout moment étre retiré et
utilisé.

Remarque : Une recharge de I'accu n’est possible que si la
température de 'accu se situe dans la plage de température
de charge admissible, voir chapitre Caractéristiques tech-
niques.

Allumage permanent de I'indicateur de charge vert (3)
L’allumage permanent de l'indicateur de
charge (3) signale que I'accu est compléte-
ment chargé ou que la température de 'accu se
trouve en dehors de la plage de températures
de charge admissible et que I'accu ne peut donc pas étre
chargé. Dées que la plage de températures admissible est at-
teinte, 'accu est chargé.

Enl'absence d'accu dans le chargeur, l'allumage permanent
de l'indicateur de charge (3) indique que le cable d’alimenta-
tion secteur est connecté a une prise de courant et que le
chargeur est opérationnel.

N s
e
/1N

Montage mural

Le chargeur peut étre utilisé soit posé sur un support plan
(desktop use), soit accroché a un mur.

Pour la fixation a un mur : Percez deux trous espacés de la
distance indiquée sur le dessin.

Fixez ensuite le chargeur avec deux vis a téte ronde d’un dia-
metre de 5a 6,5 mm.

R gooooood Q)

— —
— —
—_ —
— I | | | I | —
— —
=) oo (=
= I | | -
72mm
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Défaut - Causes et remédes

Indicateur de charge (3) allumé en permanence

Aucune charge possible

Température de I'accu située Attendez que la plage de
endehors de la plage de tem- températures de charge ad-
pératures de charge admis-  missible soit atteinte

sible

La batterie n'a pas été (cor-
rectement) montée

Positionnez la batterie
comme il se doit dans le
chargeur

Nettoyez les contacts, p. ex.

Contacts de la batterie en-

crassés en mettant en place et reti-
rant la batterie a plusieurs re-
prises. Remplacez-la si né-
cessaire

Batterie défectueuse Remplacer la batterie

Indicateur de charge (3) éteint

Le cable d'alimentation sec-  Raccordez comme il se doit
teur du chargeurn’estpas  le cable dans la prise de cou-
(correctement) branché rant

Prise de courant, cable d’ali- Vérifiez la tension du sec-

mentation secteur ou char-  teur. Si nécessaire, faites

geur défectueux controler le chargeur dans un
centre SAV agréé pour ou-
tillage électroportatif Bosch

Instructions d’utilisation

Des cycles de charge répétés, non entrecoupés de temps de
pause, peuvent provoquer un échauffement du chargeur. Un
tel échauffement est sans conséquence et ne doit pas étre
interprété comme un dysfonctionnement du chargeur.

Une baisse notable de 'autonomie de I'accu au fil des re-
charges effectuées indique que I'accu est arrivé en fin de vie
et qu'il doit étre remplacé.

Entretien et Service aprés-vente

Nettoyage et entretien

Dans le cas ol il s'avere nécessaire de remplacer le cable
d’alimentation, confiez le remplacement a Bosch ou une sta-
tion de Service Aprés-Vente agréée pour outillage Bosch afin
de ne pas compromettre la sécurité.

Service aprés-vente et conseil utilisateurs

Notre Service apres-vente répond a vos questions concer-
nant la réparation et I'entretien de votre produit et les pieces
de rechange. Vous trouverez des vues éclatées et des infor-
mations sur les piéces de rechange sur le site : www.bosch-
pt.com

L’équipe de conseil utilisateurs Bosch se tient a votre dispo-
sition pour répondre a vos questions concernant nos pro-
duits et leurs accessoires.
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www.powertool-portal.de, le portail Internet pour artisans
et bricoleurs.

Pour toute demande de renseignement ou commande de
pieces de rechange, précisez impérativement la référence a
10 chiffres figurant sur I'étiquette signalétique du produit.
Algérie

Siestal

Zone Industrielle lhaddaden

06000 Bejaia

Tel.: +213(0) 982 400 991/2

Fax:+213(0) 34201569

E-Mail : sav@siestal-dz.com

Maroc

Robert Bosch Morocco SARL

53, Rue Lieutenant Mahroud Mohamed
20300 Casablanca

Tel.: +212529314327

E-Mail : sav.outillage@ma.bosch.com
Tunisie

Robert Bosch Tunisie SARL

7 Rue Ibn Battouta Z.1. Saint Gobain
Mégrine Riadh

2014 Ben Arous

Tél.:+216 71427 496/879
Fax:+21671428621

E-Mail : sav.outillage@tn.bosch.com
Cote d’lvoire

Rimco

ZONE 3, 9 RUE DU CANAL

01 BP V230, Abidjan 01
Tel.:+22521259338

Sénégal

Bernabé

Km 2,5 - Bd du Centenaire de la Commune de Dakar
B.P. 2098 DAKAR

Tel.:+221 338490101
Fax:+221338233420

Elimination des déchets

Les chargeurs ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages,
doivent pouvoir suivre chacun une voie de recyclage appro-
priée.

X

(&

Ne jetez pas les chargeurs avec les ordures mé-
nageres !

Bosch Power Tools
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|l1$tl'll§69$ de seguranca
Leia todas as instrucoes

de segurancae
II |I instrucoes. A
inobservancia das

instrugdes de seguranga e
das instrugoes pode causar choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou
ferimentos graves.

Guarde bem estas instrucgdes.

Use este carregador apenas se souber avaliar e usar todas as
fungdes sem limitagdes e se tiver recebido instrucdes
suficientes sobre as mesmas.

» Este carregador nao pode ser
utilizado por criancas e pessoas
com capacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas,
ou com insuficiente experiéncia e
conhecimentos. Este carregador
pode ser utilizado por criancas a
partir dos 8 anos, assim como
pessoas com capacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas,
ou com insuficiente experiéncia e
conhecimentos, desde que as
mesmas sejam supervisionadas ou
recebam instrucoes acercada
utilizacao segura do carregador e
dos perigos provenientes do
mesmo. Caso contrario ha perigo de
operacao errada e ferimentos.

» Vigie as criancas durante a
utilizacao, alimpeza e a
manutencao. Desta forma garante
que nenhuma crianga brinca com o
carregador.

» Carregue apenas Bosch baterias
de litio a partir de uma capacidade

de 1,5 Ah (a partir de 3 elementos
da bateria). A tensao da bateria
tem de coincidir com a tensao de
carga para a bateria do
carregador. Nao carregue baterias
nao recarregaveis. Caso contrario,
existe perigo de incéndio e explosao.

ﬂMantenha o carregador afastado da chuva ou

humidade. A infiltracao de agua num aparelho elétrico

aumenta o risco de choque elétrico.

» Mantenha o carregador limpo. Com sujidade existe o
perigo de choque elétrico.

» Antes de qualquer utilizacao, verifique o carregador, o
cabo e aficha. Nao utilize o carregador se detetar
danos no mesmo. Nao abra o carregador, as
reparacdes devem ser levadas a cabo apenas por
pessoal técnico qualificado e devem ser usadas
somente pecas de substituicao originais.
Carregadores, cabos e fichas danificados aumentam o
risco de choque elétrico.

» Nao opere o carregador sobre uma base facilmente
inflamavel (p. ex. papel, téxtil, etc.) ou em ambiente
inflamavel. Devido ao aguecimento do carregador de
tensdo durante o carregamento, existe perigo de
incéndio.

» Nao cubra as ranhuras de ventilacao do carregador.
Caso contrario, o carregador pode sobreaquecer e deixar
de funcionar corretamente.

» S6 carregar acumuladores em carregadores
recomendados pelo fabricante. Ha perigo de incéndio
se um carregador apropriado para um certo tipo de
acumuladores for utilizado para carregar acumuladores
de outros tipos.

» Em caso de danos e de utilizacao incorreta do
acumulador, podem escapar vapores. Arejar bem o
local de trabalho e consultar um médico se forem
constatados quaisquer sintomas. E possivel que os
vapores irritem as vias respiratdrias.

» No caso de aplicacao incorrecta pode vazar liquido do
acumulador. Evitar o contacto. No caso de um
contacto acidental, devera enxaguar com agua. Se o
liquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, também
devera consultar um médico. Liquido que escapa do
acumulador pode levar a irritagdes da pele ou a
queimaduras.

Descricao do produto e do servico

Componentes ilustrados

A numeracao dos componentes ilustrados refere-se a
apresentacdo do carregador na pagina de esquemas.
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(1) Bateria®

(2) Compartimento de carregamento
(3) Indicacao verde da carga da bateria
(4) Suspensao de parede

A) Acessorios apresentados ou descritos ndo pertencem ao
volume de fornecimento padrao. Todos os acessdrios
encontram-se no nosso programa de acessorios.

Dados técnicos

Carregador GAL 18V-20
Ndmero de produto 2607 226 ...
Tensao e carga da bateria V= 10,8-18
(reconhecimento automatico

datensao)

Corrente de carga A 2,0
Faixa de temperatura de c 0-45
carga admissivel

Tempo de carga com (80%) / 100%
capacidade da bateria,

aprox.

- 1,5Ah min (35)/50
- 2,0Ah min (50) / 65
- 3,0Ah min (70) /95
- 4,0Ah min (96) /125
- 5,0Ah min (120) /155
- 6,0Ah min (145) /185
- 8,0Ah min (191) /245
Numero de elementos da 3-15
bateria

Peso conforme kg 0,37
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014

Classe de protecio ENIR

A) nao é valido para o niimero de produto 2 607 226 289

Funcionamento

Colocacao em funcionamento

» Observar a tensao de rede! A tensdo da fonte de
corrente deve coincidir com a chapa de identificagao do
carregador. Os carregadores assinalados com 230 V
podem também ser operados com 220 V.

Processo de carregamento

0O processo de carga comeca assim que introduzir a ficha de
rede do carregador na tomada e que colocar a bateria (1) no
compartimento de carga (2).

Com o processo de carga inteligente, o estado de carga da
bateria é reconhecido automaticamente e a bateria é
carregada de acordo com a temperatura e com a tensao da
bateria, com a corrente de carga ideal.

Portugués |13

Desta forma a bateria € poupada e permanece
completamente carregada, mesmo durante a arrecadagao
no carregador.

Significado dos elementos de indicacdo

Luz intermitente verde do indicador da carga da bateria
(3)

0 processo de carregamento rapido ¢ indicado
pelo piscar do indicador verde de carga da
bateria (3). A bateria pode ser retirada em
qualquer altura e utilizado.

Nota: O carregamento rapido so é possivel se a temperatura
da bateria se encontrar na faixa de temperatura de carga
permitida, ver seccao "Dados técnicos".

Luz permanente verde do indicador da carga da bateria
(3)
A luz permanente do indicador da carga da

—:H:— B bateria (3) indica que a bateria esta

: completamente carregada ou que a
temperatura da bateria esta fora da faixa de
temperatura de carga admissivel e por isso ndo pode ser
carregada. A bateria sera carregada logo que a faixa de
temperatura admissivel for alcancada.
Sem a bateria colocada, a luz permanente do indicador da
carga da bateria (3), indica que a ficha de rede esta inserida
na tomada e que o carregador esta operacional.

Montagem na parede

O carregador pode ser operado em pé (em cima da mesa/
uso desktop) ou pendurado na parede.

Para fixar na parede: faga dois furos na distancia de acordo
com o desenho.

Para a fixagdo use apenas parafusos de cabega redonda com
um diametro min. de 5 mm e max. de 6,5 mm.

Q gooooood Q)

— —
— —
— —
— I | | —
— —
() oo (=
— I | | | | =
72mm

Erros - Causas e solugées

Causa Solucao

Indicador da carga da bateria (3) aceso com luz
permanente

Bosch Power Tools
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Causa Solucao

Nenhum processo de carga possivel

Temperatura da bateria fora Esperar até ser alcancada a
dafaixa de temperaturade  faixa de temperatura de
carga admissivel carga admissivel

Bateria ndo inserida Inserir corretamente a
(corretamente) bateria no carregador

Contactos da bateriasujos  Limpar os contactos da
bateria; p. ex. inserindo e
retirando varias vezes a
bateria, se necessario,
substituir bateria

Substituir a bateria

Bateria danificada

Indicador da carga da bateria (3) nao aceso

Introduzir a ficha de rede
(totalmente) na tomada

Verificar a tensao de rede, se
necessario, mandar verificar
o carregador num agente
autorizado para ferramentas
elétricas Bosch

Aficha do carregador nao
esta (bem) inserida

Tomada, cabo de rede ou
carregador com defeito

Instrucées de trabalho

No caso de continuos e repetidos ciclos de carga, sem
interrupcao, € possivel que o carregador se esquente. No
entanto, isso é seguro e ndo indica um defeito técnico do
carregador.

Um tempo de funcionamento reduzido apos o carregamento
indica que a bateria estd gasta e que deve ser substituida.

Manutencao e assisténcia técnica

Manutencdo e limpeza

Se for necessario instalar um cabo de ligacao, a instalagcao
deve ser feita pela Bosch ou por um centro de servigo
autorizado para ferramentas elétricas Bosch, para evitar
perigos de seguranca.

Servico pés-venda e aconselhamento

0 servico pds-venda responde as suas perguntas a respeito
de servigos de reparacao e de manutencao do seu produto,
assim como das pegas sobressalentes. Desenhos explodidos
e informagdes sobre pecas sobressalentes encontram-se
em: www.bosch-pt.com

Anossa equipa de consultores Bosch esclarece com prazer
todas as suas duvidas a respeito dos nossos produtos e
acessorios.

www.powertool-portal.de, o portal de Internet para
operarios e aficionados da bricolage.

Indique para todas as questoes e encomendas de pegas
sobressalentes a referéncia de 10 digitos de acordo com a
placa de carateristicas do produto.

Brasil

Robert Bosch Ltda. - Divisao de Ferramentas Elétricas
Caixa postal 1195 - CEP: 13065-900
Campinas - SP

Tel.: 0800 7045 446
www.bosch.com.br/contato

Angola

InvestGlobal

Parque Logistico

Estrada de Viana Km 12

Luanda

Tel.: +212 948513580

E-Mail: helderribeiro@investglobal-ang.com

Eliminacao
Carregadores, acessorios e embalagens devem ser enviados
auma reciclagem ecoldgica de matéria-prima.

E Néo deitar os carregadores no lixo doméstico!
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Bahasa Indonesia

Petunjuk Keselamatan

Bacalah semua petunjuk

keselamatan dan petunjuk
II |I penggunaan. Kesalahan
dalam menjalankan

petunjuk keselamatan dan
petunjuk penggunaan dapat mengakibatkan kontak listrik,
kebakaran dan/atau luka-luka yang berat.

Simpanlah petunjuk-petunjuk ini dengan seksama.

Bahasa Indonesia | 23

Gunakanlah charger hanya jika Anda telah mengerti semua
fungsinya dan bisa menggunakan semua fungsi, atau telah
mendapat petunjuk-petunjuk terkait.

» Pengisi daya ini tidak
diperuntukkan untuk digunakan
oleh anak-anak dan orang-orang
dengan keterbatasan fisik, indra
atau mental, atau kurang
pengalaman dan pengetahuan.
Pengisi daya ini dapat digunakan
oleh anak-anak di atas 8 tahun dan
juga orang dengan keterbatasan
fisik, sensorik atau mental, atau
kurang berpengalaman dan
pengetahuan, selama di bawah
pengawasan atau diberi
pengarahan mengenai cara
penggunaan pengisi daya yang
aman dan mereka dapat mengerti
tentang bahaya yang mungkin
terjadi. Jika tidak, dapat terjadi
risiko kesalahan pengoperasian dan
cedera.

» Awasi anak-anak Anda saat
penggunaan, pembersihan, dan
pemeliharaan. Hal itu memastikan
anak-anak tidak bermain
menggunakan pengisi daya.

» Hanya isi daya baterai li-ion Bosch
mulai kapasitas 1,5 Ah (mulai 3 sel
baterai). Tegangan baterai harus
sesuai dengan tegangan pengisian
baterai pengisi daya. Jangan
mengisi daya baterai yang bukan
baterai isi ulang. Jika tidak, dapat
terjadi risiko kebakaran dan ledakan.

Bosch Power Tools
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ﬂJauhkan pengisi daya dari hujan atau basah. Air

yang masuk ke dalam perangkat listrik menambah risiko

terjadinya kontak listrik.

» Jaga pengisi daya tetap bersih. Kondisi radio yang
kotor dapat menimbulkan bahaya sengatan listrik.

» Selalu periksa pengisi daya, kabel, dan plug sebelum
digunakan. Jangan gunakan pengisi daya jika Anda
melihat adanya kerusakan. Jangan membuka pengisi
daya sendiri dan biarkan alat pengukur direparasi
hanya oleh teknisi ahli dan hanya dengan
menggunakan suku cadang yang asli. Pengisi daya,
kabel, dan plug yang rusak dapat meningkatkan risiko
terjadinya kejutan listrik.

» Jangan mengoperasikan pengisi daya di permukaan
yang mudah terbakar (seperti kertas, bahan tekstil,
dsh.) atau di area yang mudah terbakar. Terdapat
risiko kebakaran akibat peningkatan suhu pada pengisi
daya saat dioperasikan.

» Jangan membuka celah ventilasi pada perangkat
charger. Jika tidak, charger dapat menjadi terlalu panas
dan tidak dapat lagi berfungsi sebagaimana mestinya.

» Isi ulang daya hanya dengan pengisi daya yang
ditentukan oleh produsen. Pengisi daya yang sesuai
untuk satu jenis set baterai dapat menyebabkan risiko
kebakaran apabila digunakan dengan set baterai lain.

» Jika baterai rusak dan jika penggunaan baterai salah,
baterai juga bisa mengeluarkan uap. Biarkan udara
segar mengalir masuk dan jika Anda merasa tidak enak
badan, pergilah ke dokter. Uap tersebut bisa mengganggu
saluran pernafasan.

» Cairan dapat keluar dari baterai jika baterai tidak
digunakan dengan benar; hindari kontak. Jika terjadi
kontak secara tidak disengaja, bilas dengan air. Jika
cairan mengenai mata, segara hubungi bantuan
medis. Cairan yang keluar dari baterai dapat
menyebabkan iritasi atau luka bakar.

Spesifikasi produk dan performa

llustrasi komponen

Nomor pada komponen yang digambarkan sesuai dengan
gambar pengisi daya baterai pada halaman bergambar.
(1) Baterai”

(2) Kompartemen pengisi daya baterai

(3) Display pengisian baterai berwarna hijau

(4) Gantungandinding

A) Aksesori yang ada pada gambar atau yang dijelaskan tidak
termasuk dalam lingkup pengiriman standar. Semua
aksesori yang ada dapat Anda lihat dalam program aksesori

kami.
Data teknis
Pengisi daya GAL 18V-20
Nomor barang 2607 226...

Pengisi daya GAL 18V-20

Tegangan pengisian daya V= 10,8-18
baterai (pendeteksian

tegangan otomatis)

Arus pengisian baterai A 2,0
Rentang suhu yang diizinkan © 0-45
untuk pengisian daya

Durasi pengisian pada (80%) / 100%
kapasitas baterai sekitar

- 1,5Ah min (35)/50
- 2,0Ah min (50) /65
- 3,0Ah min (70) /95
- 4,0Ah min (96)/125
- 5,0Ah min (120)/155
- 6,0Ah min (145) /185
- 8,0Ah min (191) /245
Jumlah sel baterai 3-15
Berat sesuai dengan kg 0,37
EPTA-Procedure 01:2014

Klasifikasi keamanan EWATR

A) tidak berlaku untuk nomor seri 2 607 226 289

Penggunaan

Cara penggunaan

» Perhatikan tegangan listrik! Tegangan jaringan listrik
harus sesuai dengan tegangan yang tercantum pada label
tipe pengisi daya baterai. Pengisi daya baterai bertanda
230V dapat juga dioperasikan pada 220 V.

Pengisian baterai

Proses pengisian dimulai sesaat setelah steker pengisi daya
tersambung dengan stopkontak dan baterai dimasukkan (1)
ke dudukan pengisian baterai (2).

Level pengisian daya terdeteksi secara otomatis melalui
proses pengisian cepat dan diisi tergantung pada suhu dan
tegangan baterai dengan arus pengisian daya yang optimal.
Dengan demikian, baterai tahan lama dan jika disimpan di
dalam pengisi daya, baterai akan selalu terisi penuh.

Makna elemen display

Lampu indikator pengisian baterai berwarna hijau
berkedip (3)

Proses cepat pengisian baterai ditandai

E melalui indikator pengisian baterai berwarna
hijau berkedip (3). Baterai dapat dilepas dan
digunakan setiap saat.

Petunjuk: Proses pengisian baterai hanya dimungkinkan jika
suhu baterai berada pada kisaran suhu pengisian yang
diizinkan, lihat bagian "Data teknis".
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Display indikator pengisian daya baterai berwarna hijau
menyala (3)

Display pengisian daya baterai (3) yang

menyala menandakan bahwa baterai telah
/1N L

terisi penuh atau menandakan bahwa suhu

baterai berada di luar kisaran suhu pengisian
yang diizinkan, sehingga baterai tidak dapat diisi daya. Saat
batas suhu sesuai dengan yang diizinkan, baterai akan diisi
daya.
Tanpa baterai yang terpasang, display indikator pengisian
daya baterai (3) yang menyala akan memberi tanda bahwa
steker telah tersambung dengan stopkontak dan pengisi
daya siap digunakan.

Pemasangan pada dinding

Pengisi daya dapat digunakan baik berdiri (penggunaan
desktop/desktop use) atau menggantung pada dinding.
Untuk pemasangan pada dinding: Tempatkan dua lubang
yang dibor pada jarak yang sesuai dengan gambar.
Gunakan baut kepala bundar dengan diameter 5 mm hingga
maks. 6,5 mm untuk pemasangan.

Q gooooood Q)

— —
— —
— —
— I | | | I | —
—_ —
=) oo (D=
= I | | -
72mm

Kesalahan - Sebab dan Solusi

Sebab Solusi

Display pengisi daya baterai (3) terus menyala

Proses pengisian daya tidak memungkinkan

Suhu baterai di luar rentang  Tunggu hingga rentang suhu
suhu pengisian daya yang pengisian daya yang
diizinkan diizinkan tercapai

Pasang baterai dengan benar
pada pengisi daya

Baterai tidak terpasang
(dengan benar) pada
dudukannya

Kontak baterai kotor

Bersihkan kontak baterai;
misalnya masuk dan
lepaskan baterai berulang
kali, jika perlu ganti baterai

Ganti baterai

Baterai rusak

Display pengisi daya baterai (3) tidak menyala
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Sebab Solusi

Steker pengisi daya tidak Masukkan steker (dengan
dimasukkan (dengan benar) benar) ke dalam stopkontak

Stopkontak, kabel listrik atau Periksalah tegangan listrik,

pengisi daya rusak bila perlu periksakan pengisi
daya di layanan pelanggan
resmi untuk perkakas listrik
Bosch

Petunjuk pengoperasian

Jika pengisi daya digunakan secara kontinu atau untuk
beberapa siklus pengisian baterai berturut-turut tanpa henti,
pengisi daya dapat menjadi panas. Hal ini tidak berbahaya
dan tidak menunjukkan cacat teknis pengisi daya.

Jika setelah diisi waktu pemakaian baterai semakin pendek,
hal ini menandakan bahwa baterai sudah aus dan harus
diganti.

Perawatan dan servis

Perawatan dan pembersihan

Jika kabel listrik harus diganti, pekerjaan ini harus dilakukan
oleh Bosch atau Service Center untuk perkakas listrik Bosch
resmi agar keselamatan kerja selalu terjamin.

Layanan pelanggan dan konsultasi penggunaan

Layanan pelanggan Bosch menjawab semua pertanyaan
Anda tentang reparasi dan perawatan serta tentang suku
cadang produk ini. Gambaran teknis (exploded view) dan
informasi mengenai suku cadang dapat ditemukan di:
www.bosch-pt.com

Tim konsultasi penggunaan Bosch akan membantu Anda
menjawab pertanyaan seputar produk kami beserta
aksesorinya.

www.powertool-portal.de, portal internet untuk perajin
dan tukang.

Jika Anda hendak menanyakan sesuatu atau memesan suku
cadang, selalu sebutkan nomor model yang terdiri atas
10 angka dan tercantum pada label tipe produk.
Indonesia

PT Robert Bosch

Palma Tower 10th Floor

Jalan RA Kartini II-S Kaveling 6

Pondok Pinang, Kebayoran Lama

Jakarta Selatan 12310

Tel.: (021) 3005 5800

Fax: (021) 3005 5801

E-Mail: boschpowertools@id.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.co.id

Cara membuang

Pengisi daya, aksesori dan kemasan harus didaur ulang
dengan cara yang ramah lingkungan.

Bosch Power Tools
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Jangan membuang pengisi daya baterai ke
dalam sampah rumah tangga!

Doc ky moi canh bao
an toan va moi huéng

Hudng dan an toan
dén. Khéng tuan tha
moi canh bao va huéng

g dan dugc ligt ké dudi

day c6 thé bi dién giat, gay chay va/hay bi thuong
tat nghiém trong.

Hay gil lai cac tai liéu huwdng dan nay.

Chi st dung bd nap dién pin khi ban da hoan toan

hiéu r6 va co thé thuc hién moi chiic nang khong bi
gi6i han, ho&c thuc hién theo su chi dan thich hap.

» May nap pin nay khong thiét
ké danh cho déi tugng sir
dung la tré em va ngudi bi
han ché vé thé chat, kha
nang giac quan kém hoac
tam than hoac thiéu kinh
nghiém va thiéu hiéu biét.
May nap pin nay c6 thé danh
cho tré em tir 8 tudi tré lén
va ngudi bi han ché vé thé
chat, kha nang giac quan
kém hoac tam than hoac
thiéu kinh nghiém va thiéu
hiéu biét st dung, chi khi ho
dugc mot ngudi chiu trach
nhiém cho su an toan cua ho
giam sat hoac da dugc nguoi
nay huéng dan st dung may
nap pin trong méi trurong an
toan va hiéu dugc nhirng
nguy hiém co lién quan. Néu

khong sé cb nguy co sai sét khi
van hanh va bi thuong tich.

» Hay giam sat tré nho khi st
dung, lam sach va bao
dudng. D& dam bao rang, tré
em khéng chai véi may nap pin
nay.

» Chi sac Bosch Pin Li-lon tur
muc dung lugng 1,5 Ah (tor 3
b6 pin). Dién ap cua pin phai
phu hop véi dién ap nap pin
cua may nap pin. Khong nap
pin khong thé sac lai. Néu
khong cé thé gay ra héa hoan
ho&c chay né.

ﬂKhéng dugc dé thiét bi sac ngoai mua hay

G tinh trang &m wét. Nudc xam nhap vao thiét bi

dién sé lam tang nguy ca dién giat.

» Gilr sach thiét bi sac. C6 nguy co dién giat néu
bi ban.

» Vui long kiém tra trwdce khi s dung thiét bi
sac, day cap va phich cdm. Khéng dugc st
dung thiét bi sac néu ban phat hién cé hw
héng. Hay ty mé thiét bi sac va nhd mét
nguoi co nang luc stra chira va chi st dung
cac bé phan du phong chinh hang. Thiét bi
sac, day dan va phich cdm bi héng lam tang
nguy co bi dién giat.

» Khéng van hanh thiét bi sac trén bé mat dé
chay (vi du gidy, vai, vv) hoac trong méi
trwdng dé chay. Vi trong qua trinh sac thiét bi
sac sé nong Ién, cho nén cé nguy co chay.

» Khong thao cira thong gio cia may nap pin
ra. Néu khong thi may nap pin c6 thé bi qua
nhiét va khéng thé hoat dong ding cach nira.

» Chi dugc sac pin lai véi b nap dién do nha
san suét chi dinh. Bo nap dién thich hop cho
mét loai pin c6 thé gay nguy co chay khi st dung
cho mét loai pin khac.

» Trong truong hgp pin bi héng hay st dung
sai cach, hoi nudc co thé béc ra. Hay lam cho
thong thoang khi va trong trudng hop bi dau phai
nhd y té chira tri. Hoi nudc cé thé gay nglra hé
hé hap.

» Béo quan 6 tinh trang t6i, dung dich tur pin co
thé tura ra; tranh tiép xdc. Néu vé tinh cham
phai, hay x6i nudc dé rira. Néu dung dich
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vao mat, can thém su hé trg cda y té. Dung
dich tiét ra ti pin c6 thé gay nglra hay béng.

M6 Ta San Pham va Pac Tinh
Ky Thuat

Cac bo phan dugc minh hoa

Su danh s8 cac biéu trung cua san pham la dé
tham khao hinh minh hoa cta b nap dién pin trén
trang hinh anh.

(1) Pin?

(2) Khoang nap dién

(3) Dén bao nap dién pin mau xanh 1a

(4) Gé&n tudng

A) Phu tung dugc trinh bay hay mé ta khéng phai la
mot phan cua tiéu chuan hang hoa dugc giao kém
theo san pham. Ban c6 thé tham khao t6ng thé
cac loai phu tung, phu kién trong chuong trinh
phu tung cua chung toi.

Thong s6 ky thuat

B0 sac GAL 18V-20

M3 s6 may 2607 226...
Hiéu suét dién thé ra (tu V= 10,8-18
déng tAm soét dién thé)

Dong dién nap A 2,0
Gidi han cua nhiét do T 0-45
nap dién cho phép

Thai gian nap dién cho (80%) / 100%
pin c6 dung lugng

khoang.

- 1,5Ah min (35) /50
— 2,0 Ah min (50) /65
— 3,0 Ah min (70)/95
— 4,0 Ah min (96)/125
— 5,0 Ah min (120) /155
— 6,0 Ah min (145) /185
— 8,0 Ah min (191) /245
S6 lugng pin 3-15
Trong lugng theo kg 0,37
EPTA-Procedure

01:2014

Cép d6 bao vé ENQ

A) khong ap dung cho ma s6 may 2 607 226 289

Van Hanh

Bat Dau Van Hanh

» Tuan thu theo ding dién thé! Dién thé cua
nguén dién cung cdp phéai pht hgp véi cac s6
liéu dugc ghi trén nhan mac cua bd nap dién pin.

Tiéng Viét| 27

Céc thiét bi sac ghi 230 V cling c¢é thé dugc van
hanh ¢ 220 V.

Sac pin

Qua trinh sac bat dau ngay khi cdm phich cadm caa
b6 sac vao 6 cim va gan pin (1) vao khoang nap
dién (2).

Nh& vao phuong phéap nap dién thong minh, tinh
trang nap dién cda pin dugc tu déng tAm soét, va
pin dugc nap véi dong dién nap t6i uu, tly thudc
vao nhiét dé va dién ap cua pin.

Céch thiic nay l1am cho pin ¢6 tudi tho dai hon va
luén gilr cho pin déy dién khi van gén trong bé nap
dé luu kho.

Y Nghia ctia cac Nguyén Ly Bao Hiéu
Pén xi nhan hién thi nap pin mau xanh la (3)
Qua trinh nap nhanh dugc béo hiéu
b&ng nhap nhay hién thi nap mau
xanh la (3). Pin c6 thé dudc thao ra tai
méi thai diém va duoc st dung.

Lwu y: Qua trinh sac chi thuc hién dugc, néu nhiét
d6 cua pin & trong gidi han cua nhiét dé nap dién
cho phép, hay xem phéan "D(r liéu ky thuat".

N .
N
SN,

EATIRN

Hién thi nap pin mau xanh la (3) sang lién tuc
Hién thi nap pin sang lién tuc béo hiéu
Nz m réng (3) pin da dugc sac day hoac nhiét
ah dd ctia pin n3m ngoai gisi han nhiét do
sac cho phép, do dé khong thé sac tiép.
Pin dudc nap dién lai ngay khi trd lai nhiét do nap
cho phép.
Né&u khong ¢é pin dugc cdm vao, hién thi nap pin
sang lién tuc bao hiéu (3) rang phich cam dién
duoc cdm vao 6 cdm va bd sac dé sén sang dé su
dung.

Lap tuwong

B6 sac ¢6 thé dugc van hanh dang diing (Ché do
ban/st dung mat ban) hodc dang treo trén tudng.
Dé& gén trén tudng: Dat hai 16 khoan 6 khoang cach
theo ban vé.

Hay s dung cac vit dau tron c6 dudng kinh 5 mm
dén t6i da 6,5 mm dé gan.

Bosch Power Tools
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L&i — Nguyén nhan va bién phap khac
phuc

Hién thi nap pin (3) chiéu sang lién tuc
Khéng thé thyc hién qua trinh sac

Nhiét d¢ pin ndm ngoai  Chd cho dén khi dat
pham vi nhiét do nap pham vi nhiét do nap

dién cho phép cho phép
Pin khéng dugc 18p vao L&p pin ddng cach vao
(dung cach) bd sac Pin

Diém tiép xuc cta pin bi  Vé sinh diém tiép xdc

ban cla pin; vi du b&ng cach
cé&m thao pin nhiéu lan,
vi du thay thé pin

Pin bi héng Thay pin

Hién thi nap pin (3) khéng chiéu sang

Phich cam dién nguén  C&m hét phich cim dién

chua dugc cdm vao ngudn (hoan toan) vao

(dung céach) trong 6 dién

O dién, day dan dién Kiém tra dién nguon;

hay bd sac pin bi hdng  dem bo sac pin dén mot
dai ly phuc vu hang sau
khi ban do Bosch uy
nhiém dé kiém tra

Huéng Dan S Dung

Véi chu trinh nap dién lién tuc hodc 1ap di lap lai
khong gian doan, bd nap dién cé thé néng lén. Tuy
nhién, diéu nay la vé hai va khong c6 16i ky thuat
cua bé sac.

Sy gidm sut dang ké thai gian hoat déng sau khi
nap dién chi rd rang pin hop khéi da hét cong dung
va phai dugc thay.

Bao Dudng va Bao Quan

Bao Dudng Va Lam Sach

Né&u nhu can phai thay day dén dién thi cong viéc
nay phai do hang Bosch, hay mot dai ly dugc
Bosch Uy nhiém thuc hién dé tranh gdp su nguy
hiém do mét an toan.

Dich vu hé trg khach hang va tu vén si
dung

B6 phan phuc vu hang sau khi ban cua chung t6i
trd 10i cac cau hai lién quan dén viéc béo dudng va
stra chita cac san phdm cling nhu phu tling thay
thé ctia ban. So dé mé ta va thong tin vé phu ting
thay thé cling c6 thé tra clru theo dudi day:
www.bosch-pt.com

Doi ngdi tu van s dung ctia Bosch sé gilip ban giai
dap céac thac mac vé san pham va phu kién.
www.powertool-portal.de, c6ng thong tin dién t&
cho thg thd céng va ngudi lam viéc vat.

Trong tét c& cac phan héi va don dat phu tung, xin
vui long luén ludn nhap s6 hang héa 10 chir s6
theo nhan cda hang héa.

Viét Nam

CN CONG TY TNHH BOSCH VIET NAM TAI
TP.HCM

Tang 14, Ng6i Nha burc, 33 Lé Duén

Phudng Bén Nghé, Quan 1, Thanh Phé Ho Chi
Minh

Tel.: (028) 6258 3690

Fax: (028) 6258 3692 - 6258 3694

Hotline: (028) 6250 8555

Email: tuvankhachhang-pt@vn.bosch.com
www.bosch-pt.com.vn
www.baochanhbosch-pt.com.vn

Campuchia

Cong ty TNHH Robert Bosch (Campuchia)

Don nguyén 8BC, GT Tower, Téang 08,

Dudng 169, Tiép Khic Blvd, Sangkat Veal Vong,
Khan 7 Makara, Phnom Penh

VAT TIN: 100 169 511

Tel.: +855 23 900 685

Tel.: +855 23 900 660

www.bosch.com.kh

Su thai bé

B6 nap dién pin, phu tung va bao bi phai dugc

phan loai dé tai ché theo hudng than thién véi moi

truong.
Khoéng dugc vt bé bd nap dién pin vao
chung véi rac sinh hoat!
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